                        Material Specification
                                        de Havilland
V
Information in this document is proprietary to de Havilland  This document must
not be reproduced or distributed in the whole or in part to a third party without prior
express permission in writing from de Havilland .
TITLE:
EXPANDED ALUMINUM FOIL

1.1 Classification
The materials supplied to this specification shall be furnished in the following types:
Type Type designation is based on the expanded foil weight
Type 1:  0.028 psf expanded aluminum foil.
Type 2: 0.018 psf expanded aluminum foil.
2 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS
The following documents form a part of this specification to the extent specified herein. In the
event of conflicting requirements between this and the specification listed below, the requirements
of this specification shall govern. Where a specific issue of a document is not specified, the current
issue shall be used.
2.1 US Government Specifications
MIL-STD-1751 - Lightning Qualification Test Techniques for Aerospace Vehicles and
Hardware
2.2 American Society for Testing and Materials
ASTM B373 - Specification For Aluminum Foil for Capacitors
ASTM C613 - Resin content
ASTM E34 - Test Method for Chemical Analysis of Aluminum and Aluminum-Base
Alloys
2.3 de Havilland Inc. Specifications and Standards
DSC 163-26 - Perforated Sheet, Aluminum (Type 1)
DSC 163-27 - Perforated Sheet, Aluminum (Type 2)
:\DHMS\plastic\p164.fm
Material Specification
EXPANDED ALUMINUM FOIL PREIMPREGNATED WITH
EPOXY RESIN OR FILM ADHESIVE,  250OF, 350OF CURE
DHMS: P 1.64
ISSUE: F
AMD.:
DATE:
PAGE:
de Havilland
--
October 5, 2012
3 of 17
V:\DHMS\plastic\p164.fm
3 REQUIREMENTS
3.1 Properties of Expanded Aluminum Foil, Unimpregnated
Aluminum foil is 1145 Series Electrical Grade Annealed Aluminum, capable of exceeding lightning
protection and High Intensity Radiated Field (HIRF) requirement for composite aircraft components.
The Aluminum foil shall meet the chemical composition requirements of ASTM B373. Test in
accordance with ASTM E34.
The foil is produced from solid foil or film and perforated, expanded with certain percentage open area,
major pitch, minor pitch or LWD, SWD as required in Table 1, Figure 1.
The foil shall be bare and cleaned as such to ensure cleanliness and increase adhesion bondability.Any
added surface coating treatment to the foil shall be approved by Materials Technology prior to
qualification. The coating shall be identified as part of the product’s code listed in the QPL.
The foil shall be clean, uniform in appearance and free from visible defects of foreign matter which may
be detrimental to fabrication and bonding. The material shall be free from stains or discolorations.
Creases or folds and broken or bent strands shall not be allowed after the first three feet of material.
Roll edges shall be evenly aligned, with no damaged strands or edges.
3.1.1 Dimension:
3.1.1.1 Width: - Unless otherwise specified by purchaser, the overall width of the product, as supplied, shall
be 35" or 36".
3.1.1.2 Length: - The foil shall be supplied in continuous roll form, free from foreign materials, and uniform
in appearance. Unless otherwise specified by purchaser, the overall length of the product,
as supplied, shall be 25 5, 50  5 yards.
Material Specification
EXPANDED ALUMINUM FOIL PREIMPREGNATED WITH
EPOXY RESIN OR FILM ADHESIVE,  250OF, 350OF CURE
DHMS: P 1.64
ISSUE: F
AMD.:
DATE:
PAGE:
de Havilland
1
April 15, 2013
4 of 17